
**MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

Law Court Docket No. CUM-25-421

PETER L. MURRAY, *et al.*
Appellants

v.

CITY OF PORTLAND
Appellee

and

37 MONTREAL STREET, LLC
Party-in-Interest/Appellee

**On Appeal from the
Cumberland County Superior Court
(Docket No. AP-24-03)**

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE,
CITY OF PORTLAND**

Amy R. McNally, Bar No. 5028
City of Portland
389 Congress Street, Rm. 211
Portland, Maine 04101
207-874-8480
amcnally@portlandmaine.com

Attorney for Appellee/Defendant,
City of Portland

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....7

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. The Planning Board Appropriately Evaluated the Zoning Administrator’s
 Testimony as Part of the Cumulative Record
 Evidence..... 10

 II. The Planning Board’s Interpretation of “Grade” Was
 Proper..... 12

 III. The Project Meets All Applicable Setback Requirements..... 14

 IV. The January 10, 2025 Historic Preservation Advisory Review
 Memorandum Complies with Section 14-526(d)(5)(b) 18

 V. The Board’s Finding that the Project Meets Section 14-526(d)(5)(d) is
 Supported by Sufficient Evidence in the Record 23

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Maine Supreme Court Cases

Bizier v. Town of Turner, 2011 ME 116, 32 A.3d 10488

City of Biddeford v. Adams, 1999 ME 49, 727 A.2d 34626

Cobb v. Bd. Of Counseling Pros. Licensure, 2006 ME 48, 896 A.2d 27113

Friends of Congress Square Park v. City of Portland, 2014 ME 63, 91 A.3d 601...8

Friends of Lamoine v. Town of Lamoine, 2020 ME 70, 234 A.3d 21425

Fryeburg Trust v. Town of Fryeburg, 2016 ME 174, 151 A.3d 93313

Gensheimer v. Town of Phippsburg, 2005 ME 22, 868 A.2d 161.....8

Gerald v. Town of York, 589 A.2d 1272 (Me. 1991).....8

Jordan v. City of Ellsworth, 2003 ME 82, 828 A.2d 7689

Lipboth v. Zoning Bd. Of App., City of So. Portland, 311 A.2d 552 (Me. 1973)....26

Maddocks v. Unemployment Ins. Comm’n, 2001 ME 60, 768 A.2d 102310

Marton v. Town of Ogunquit, 2000 ME 166, 759 A.2d 704.....8

Murray v. City of Portland, 2023 ME 57, 301 A.3d 7775, 21

Olson v. Town of Yarmouth, 2018 ME 27, 179 A.3d 92013

Phaiah v. Town of Fayette, 2005 ME 20, 866 A.2d 8638

Pine Tree Tel & Tel. Co. v. Town of Gray, 631 A.2d 55 (Me. 1993.).....26

Rudolph v. Golick, 2010 ME 106, 8 A.3d 684.....9

Sproul v. Town of Boothbay Harbor, 2000 ME 30, 746 A.2d 368.....11

Thacker v. Konover Dev. Corp., 2003 ME 30, 818 A.2d 10138

Veilleux v. City of Augusta, 684 A.2d 413 (Me. 1996).....11

Zappia v. Town of Old Orchard Beach, 2022 ME 15, 271 A.3d 75313, 14

Maine Superior Court Cases

Murray v. City of Portland, AP-24-03, 2024 Me. Super. LEXIS 25 (Sept 30,
2024)6, 21

Maine Rules of Civil Procedure

M.R. Civ. P. 80B(b)21
